compliance with Franchisor’s System Standards or the terms of this Agreement when such audit 
is performed. 

4.10 Call Center Fee. On an annual basis, Franchisee will pay Franchisor or its designated 
supplier (currently Franchisor’s affiliate, Storm Leads, Inc.) three thousand and three-hundred 

dollars ($3,300.00) per every three (3) Territories granted to Franchisee (“Call Center Fee”). 
Franchisee acknowledges that Franchisor shall have all website and phone inquiries routed to its 
designated supplier or affiliate that manages a call center. 

4.11 Storm Leads Fee.

[...]

Franchisee is solely responsible for all actions of its 
personnel. Franchisee and Franchisor are not joint employers, and no employee of Franchisee will 
be an agent or employee of Franchisor. 

(e) Minimum Number of Sales Representatives. Upon reaching one hundred twenty 
thousand dollars ($120,000) in monthly gross revenue for a period of three (3) consecutive months, 
Franchisee shall be required to employ no less than four (4) full time sales representatives on behalf 
of the Franchised Business, not including Franchisee’s Principal Executive.